

TL DATE	YEAR	OWNER	CERT NUM	TAXID BLOCK	LOT	QUALIFIC.	SOLD FOR	ACCURED TO	BALANCE	PREMIUM
6/25/96	1995	COFRANCESCO, CARMEN J & RUTH	96-04	62247 4	2		106.48	537.12	643.60	OTS GIOVATTO, JOHN
6/13/95	1994	COFRANCESCO, CARMEN J & RUTH	95-04	62254 4	2		97.68	513.30	610.98	OTS GIOVATTO, JOHN
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							204.16	537.12	1,254.58	
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							5,671.38	706.65	5,926.73	
10/22/20	2019	HSK-CS2, LLC	2020-005	66467 16.13	12		1,994.09	886.55	2,880.64	OTS M & V LIENS
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							10,143.40	1,823.12	12,791.07	
10/22/20	2019	HARDYSTON ASSOCIATES, LLC	2020-006	66717 16.22	26		2,048.70	909.13	2,957.83	OTS M & V LIENS
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							9,769.43	2,620.03	12,412.04	
10/02/02	2002	CASTERLIN, MAHLON	06-02	63145 19	18		121.01	440.90	561.91	OTS ROLAND DAVID ASSOCIATES
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							121.01	909.13	561.91	
10/20/21	2020	BABCOCK, FRANCIS C/O FRANK BABCOCK	2021-002	63160 19	23.04		3,204.37	126.09	3,330.46	OTS FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY
Premium in the amount of \$ 9,400.00										
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							13,552.22	1,801.14	15,038.55	
10/02/19	2018	FRAWLEY, MARGARET A & JOHN A	2019-008	63547 36	35		3,740.75	136.81	3,877.56	OTS RUSTIC RIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC
Premium in the amount of \$ 5,000.00										
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							9,448.65	3,143.04	12,602.41	
10/03/18	2017	WOODS, JAMES EST OF C/O DABCZYNSKI	2018-004	63586 38	5		924.20	775.64	1,699.84	OTS DABCZYNSKI, ANDREW
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							6,827.92	3,162.39	10,629.14	

TL DATE	YEAR	OWNER	CERT NUM	TAXID BLOCK	LOT	QUALIFIC.	SOLD FOR	ACCRUED TO	BALANCE	PREMIUM
10/20/21	2020	BENEDETTO, MAE C/O ROBERT	2021-003	63628 41	4		1,131.10	313.76	1,444.86	OTS FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							6,815.59	1,695.57	8,049.28	
10/12/22	2021	BOULEVARD INVESTMENTS, LLC	2022-004	63988 61	11		2,572.73	212.50	2,785.23	OTS TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS LLC
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							2,572.73	313.76	2,785.23	
6/25/96	1995	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	9C16	64269 61	34.01		1,708.57	8,216.47	9,925.04	OTS CARABELLESE, PAT
6/13/95	1994	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	950025	64276 61	34.01		1,636.34	8,174.70	9,811.04	OTS CARABELLESE, PAT
6/02/94	1993	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	940036	64283 61	34.01		1,419.84	7,368.35	8,788.19	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
4/27/93	1992	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	93-27	64290 61	34.01		1,305.99	7,038.41	8,344.40	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
10/28/91	1990	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	91-56	64300 61	34.01		1,329.89	7,524.95	8,854.84	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
10/10/90	1989	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	90-24	64318 61	34.01		1,223.79	7,138.85	8,362.64	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
10/25/89	1988	COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	89-25	64325 61	34.01		1,150.14	6,908.64	8,058.78	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							11,273.82	55,643.43	73,613.39	
6/02/94	1993	BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	940038	64903 61	53.02		2,856.57	14,786.90	17,643.47	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
4/27/93	1992	BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	93-29	64910 61	53.02		2,452.48	13,184.75	15,637.23	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
10/28/91	1990	BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	91-60	64928 61	53.02		2,514.05	14,192.36	16,706.41	OTS JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							10,593.57	50,659.04	68,536.33	
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total										
							826,974.08	508,471.00	2,099,440.10	

IL DATE	YEAR	OWNER	CERT NUM	TAXID BLOCK	LOT	QUALIFIC.	SOLD FOR	ACCRUED TO	BALANCE	PREMIUM
10/20/22	2021	MACKO, WALTER & IRENE	2022-005	65174 67.03	1.27		1,662.52	95.25	1,757.77	OTS PHOENIX FUNDING, INC
		Premium in the amount of \$ 48,500.00								
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					7,685.01	778,395.16	7,988.04	
10/12/22	2021	OLIVER, MONA C/O RAY OLIVER	2022-007	65350 71	9.12		5,012.92	262.52	5,275.44	OTS US BANK CUST ACTLIEN HOLDING
		Premium in the amount of \$ 24,700.00								
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					10,912.48	245.69	11,325.44	
10/22/20	2019	O'NEILL REAL ESTATE PARTNERSHIP	2020-012	65417 72	8.03		691.53	347.95	1,039.48	OTS M & V LIENS
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					8,717.81	2,055.25	10,858.49	
10/20/21	2021	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-006	67005 75	11.04		2,152.01	68.68	2,220.69	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
10/20/21	2020	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-006	67012 75	11.04		2,152.01	130.68	2,282.69	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					6,265.03	592.10	6,639.86	
10/20/21	2021	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-007	67020 75.01	2		2,169.78	69.26	2,239.04	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
10/20/21	2020	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-007	67037 75.01	2		2,169.78	131.26	2,301.04	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					6,312.70	376.15	6,689.43	
10/20/21	2021	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-008	67044 75.01	3		2,162.68	69.02	2,231.70	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
10/20/21	2020	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-008	67051 75.01	3		2,162.68	131.02	2,293.70	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
		Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total					6,292.47	375.96	6,668.19	
10/20/21	2021	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-009	67069 75.01	5		2,159.13	68.91	2,228.04	OTS GLENN W GERISCH

TL DATE	YEAR	OWNER	CERT NUM	TAXID BLOCK	LOT	QUALIFIC.	SOLD FOR	ACCRUED TO	BALANCE	PREMIUM
10/20/21	2020	ATLANTIC-METRO CONSULTING, LLC	2021-009	67076 75.01	5		2,159.13	130.91	2,290.04	OTS GLENN W GERISCH
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total							6,282.32	375.33	6,657.54	
4/09/14	2014	BICSAK, PAUL & ELIZABETH	2013-035	65840 77	13.01	QFARM	1,398.22	2,275.17	3,673.39	OTS CIGERALE, FRANK
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total							13,421.77	8,212.58	23,778.61	
10/12/22	2021	PODESTA, CAROLINE C C/O SANDY SPICE	2022-008	65865 79	28		1,334.44	88.69	1,423.13	OTS FIG 20, LLC FBO SEC PTY
Premium in the amount of \$ 22,100.00										
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total							4,989.63	2,400.39	5,114.85	
10/03/12	2011	DROBNEY, BARBARA A	2012-019	66347 84	33		4,285.31	8,035.54	12,320.85	OTS US BANK CUST/EMPIRE TAX FUND V
Summary Listing No Subsequents Listed, Subsequent Payments Are Included In Total							7,219.89	6,135.83	21,391.26	

IL DATE	YEAR	OWNER	CERT NUM	TAXID BLOCK	LOT	QUALIFIC.	SOLD FOR	ACCURED TO	BALANCE	PREMIUM
Total OTS for 1988							1,150.14	6,908.64	8,058.78	0.00
Total OTS for 1989							1,223.79	7,138.85	16,421.42	0.00
Total OTS for 1990							3,843.94	21,717.31	41,982.67	0.00
Total OTS for 1992							3,758.47	20,223.16	65,964.30	0.00
Total OTS for 1993							4,276.41	22,155.25	92,395.96	0.00
Total OTS for 1994							1,734.02	8,688.00	102,817.98	0.00
Total OTS for 1995							1,815.05	8,753.59	113,386.62	0.00
Total OTS for 2002							121.01	440.90	113,948.53	0.00
Total OTS for 2011							4,285.31	8,035.54	126,269.38	0.00
Total OTS for 2014							1,398.22	2,275.17	129,942.77	0.00
Total OTS for 2017							924.20	775.64	131,642.61	0.00
Total OTS for 2018							3,740.75	136.81	135,520.17	5,000.00
Total OTS for 2019							4,734.32	2,143.63	142,398.12	0.00
Total OTS for 2020							12,979.07	963.72	156,340.91	9,400.00
Total OTS for 2021							19,226.21	934.83	176,501.95	95,300.00
Sub Total							65,210.91	111,291.04	176,501.95	109,700.00
Total SUB for 1992							4,269.73	23,990.95	28,260.68	
Total SUB for 2012							482,429.40	784,262.09	1,266,691.49	
Total SUB for 2013							82,872.68	139,184.67	222,057.35	
Total SUB for 2014							121,119.12	181,640.12	302,759.24	
Total SUB for 2015							82,519.79	108,900.15	191,419.94	
Total SUB for 2016							1,185.00	1,389.21	2,574.21	
Total SUB for 2017							63,465.77	68,418.58	131,884.35	
Total SUB for 2018							498.41	1,349.22	1,847.63	
Total SUB for 2019							10,213.13	6,083.88	16,297.01	
Total SUB for 2020							13,566.90	5,471.89	19,038.79	
Total SUB for 2021							20,262.21	4,002.13	24,264.34	
Total SUB for 2022							44,454.02	2,701.47	47,155.49	
Sub Total							926,856.16	1,327,394.36	1,853,712.32	
Total							992,067.07	1,438,685.40	2,430,752.47	

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Penalty 6%	Balance
62230		4	2	COFRANCESCO, CARMEN J & RUTH	9/30/97 97-27	1996	87.60	0.00	18.88	106.48
						1997	85.80	0.00		192.28
						1998	87.30	0.00		279.58
						1999	210.21	0.00		489.79
						2000	211.75	0.00		701.54
						2001	222.53	0.00		924.07
						2002	228.69	0.00		1,152.76
						2003	246.40	0.00		1,399.16
						2004	251.79	0.00		1,650.95
						2005	253.33	0.00		1,904.28
						2006	257.95	0.00		2,162.23
						2007	257.95	0.00		2,420.18
						2008	253.25	0.00		2,673.43
						2009	256.18	0.00		2,929.61
						2010	165.55	0.00		3,095.16
						2011	171.40	0.00		3,266.56
						2012	176.10	0.00		3,442.66
						2013	182.80	0.00		3,625.46
						2014	199.28	0.00		3,824.74
						2015	201.12	0.00		4,025.86
						2016	205.44	0.00		4,231.30
						2017	211.67	0.00		4,442.97
						2018	215.22	0.00		4,658.19
						2019	218.06	0.00		4,876.25
						2020	222.92	0.00		5,099.17
						2021	230.77	0.00		5,329.94
						2022	230.15	0.00		5,560.09
62293		5	2	MAUTE, ALEXANDER	10/03/18 2018-001	2017	893.43	0.00	111.77	1,005.20
						2018	908.38	0.00		1,913.58
						2019	920.40	0.00		2,833.98
						2020	940.88	0.00		3,774.86
						2022	0.00	0.00		3,774.86

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	Penalty	6%
66570		14	3.01	UNKNOWN	10/03/12	2012-002	2011	7,139.94	0.00	6,145.17		13,285.11
							2012	439.10	0.00			13,724.21
							2013	455.81	0.00			14,180.02
							2014	496.90	0.00			14,676.92
							2015	501.50	0.00			15,178.42
							2016	512.26	0.00			15,690.68
							2017	527.81	0.00			16,218.49
							2018	536.64	0.00			16,755.13
							2019	543.74	0.00			17,298.87
							2020	555.84	0.00			17,854.71
							2022	0.00	0.00			17,854.71
62455		16	14.03	FG SONAR CONST CO, C/O CHRIS CRUZ	10/12/16	2016-003	2015	928.37	0.00	180.02		1,108.39
							2016	3,831.25	0.00			4,939.64
							2017	3,947.56	0.00			8,887.20
							2018	4,013.62	0.00			12,900.82
							2019	4,066.75	0.00			16,967.57
							2020	4,157.22	0.00			21,124.79
							2022	0.00	0.00			21,124.79
62550		17	31	MCDOLE, ELIZABETH ET AL	10/03/18	2018-003	2017	1,915.19	0.00	60.32		1,975.51
							2018	3,826.36	0.00			5,801.87
							2019	3,877.01	0.00			9,678.88
							2020	3,963.26	0.00			13,642.14
							2021	4,102.89	0.00			17,745.03
							2022	4,091.94	0.00			21,836.97
62582		17.01	1	CRYSTAL SPRINGS R E HOLDINGS, INC	10/22/20	2020-007	2019	559.72	0.00	81.61		641.33
							2020	1,916.49	0.00			2,557.82
							2021	1,984.01	0.00			4,541.83
							2022	1,978.72	0.00			6,520.55

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	Penalty 6%	Balance
62688	17.02	63		CRYSTAL SPRINGS R E HOLDINGS, INC	10/08/14	2014-005	2013	1,486.97	0.00	270.90		1,757.87
							2014	1,358.70	0.00		3,116.57	
							2015	195.90	0.00		3,312.47	
							2016	200.10	0.00		3,512.57	
							2017	206.18	0.00		3,718.75	
							2018	209.63	0.00		3,928.38	
							2019	212.40	0.00		4,140.78	
							2020	217.13	0.00		4,357.91	
							2022	0.00	0.00		4,357.91	
62769	17.02	64		CRYSTAL SPRINGS R E HOLDINGS, INC	10/08/14	2014-006	2013	1,486.97	0.00	270.90		1,757.87
							2014	1,358.70	0.00		3,116.57	
							2015	195.90	0.00		3,312.47	
							2016	200.10	0.00		3,512.57	
							2017	206.18	0.00		3,718.75	
							2018	209.63	0.00		3,928.38	
							2019	212.40	0.00		4,140.78	
							2020	217.13	0.00		4,357.91	
							2022	0.00	0.00		4,357.91	
62840	17.02	65		CRYSTAL SPRINGS R E HOLDINGS, INC	10/08/14	2014-007	2013	1,486.97	0.00	270.90		1,757.87
							2014	1,358.70	0.00		3,116.57	
							2015	195.90	0.00		3,312.47	
							2016	200.10	0.00		3,512.57	
							2017	206.18	0.00		3,718.75	
							2018	209.63	0.00		3,928.38	
							2019	212.40	0.00		4,140.78	
							2020	217.13	0.00		4,357.91	
							2022	0.00	0.00		4,357.91	
62920	17.02	66		CRYSTAL SPRINGS R E HOLDINGS, INC	10/08/14	2014-008	2013	1,486.97	0.00	270.90		1,757.87
							2014	1,358.70	0.00		3,116.57	

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Penalty 6%			Balance
							Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	
63138		19	18	CASTERLIN, MAHLON	10/06/04 00003	2015	195.90	0.00		3,312.47
						2016	200.10	0.00		3,512.57
						2017	206.18	0.00		3,718.75
						2018	209.63	0.00		3,928.38
						2019	212.40	0.00		4,140.78
						2020	217.13	0.00		4,357.91
						2022	0.00	0.00		4,357.91
						2003	72.46	0.00	20.75	93.21
						2004	111.18	0.00		204.39
						2005	111.86	0.00		316.25
						2006	113.90	0.00		430.15
						2007	113.90	0.00		544.05
						2008	111.83	0.00		655.88
63307		21	2	DEER TREE BUILDING ASSOC, LLC	10/14/15 2015-011	2009	113.12	0.00		769.00
						2010	146.20	0.00		915.20
						2011	151.37	0.00		1,066.57
						2012	155.52	0.00		1,222.09
						2013	161.43	0.00		1,383.52
						2014	175.98	0.00		1,559.50
						2015	177.62	0.00		1,737.12
						2016	181.42	0.00		1,918.54
						2017	186.93	0.00		2,105.47
						2018	190.06	0.00		2,295.53
						2019	192.58	0.00		2,488.11
						2020	196.86	0.00		2,684.97
						2021	203.80	0.00		2,888.77
						2022	203.25	0.00		3,092.02
63307		21	2	DEER TREE BUILDING ASSOC, LLC	10/14/15 2015-011	2014	5,536.73	0.00	1,066.85	6,603.58
						2015	7,250.91	0.00		13,854.49
						2016	7,406.37	0.00		21,260.86
						2017	7,631.22	0.00		28,892.08

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Penalty 6%	
					Int & Costs	Balance
DEER TREE BUILDING ASSOC, LLC	10/14/15 2015-012	2018	7,758.92	0.00		36,651.00
		2019	7,861.63	0.00		44,512.63
		2020	8,036.52	0.00		52,549.15
		2022	0.00	0.00		52,549.15
		2014	1,379.73	0.00	158.21	1,537.94
		2015	1,700.41	0.00		3,238.35
		2016	1,736.87	0.00		4,975.22
		2017	1,789.60	0.00		6,764.82
		2018	1,819.55	0.00		8,584.37
		2019	1,843.63	0.00		10,428.00
FED MAR HOMES, INC	11/21/13 2013-009	2020	1,884.65	0.00		12,312.65
		2022	0.00	0.00		12,312.65
		2012	1,556.71	0.00	402.14	1,958.85
		2013	1,744.89	0.00		3,703.74
		2014	1,638.20	0.00		5,341.94
		2015	1,653.40	0.00		6,995.34
		2016	1,688.84	0.00		8,684.18
		2017	1,740.12	0.00		10,424.30
		2018	1,769.24	0.00		12,193.54
		2019	1,792.66	0.00		13,986.20
217 SIDOR, JEAN	10/22/20 2020-009	2020	1,832.54	0.00		15,818.74
		2022	0.00	0.00		15,818.74
		2019	697.56	0.00	83.60	781.16
		2020	946.67	0.00		1,727.83
		2021	980.02	0.00		2,707.85
		2022	977.40	0.00		3,685.25
COON, ETHEL R C/O RUDE, RICHARD	9/30/97 97-28	1996	1,447.96	0.00	371.71	1,819.67
		1997	1,417.18	0.00		3,236.85

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Penalty 6%			
								Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	Balance
64614		61	53.01	BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	9/30/97	97-29	1998	1,442.84	0.00	0.00	4,679.69
							1999	1,052.92	0.00	0.00	5,732.61
							2000	1,011.00	0.00	0.00	6,743.61
							2001	1,017.56	0.00	0.00	7,761.17
							2002	999.88	0.00	0.00	8,761.05
							2003	1,292.80	0.00	0.00	10,053.85
							2004	1,321.08	0.00	0.00	11,374.93
							2005	1,329.16	0.00	0.00	12,704.09
							2006	1,353.40	0.00	0.00	14,057.49
							2007	1,353.40	0.00	0.00	15,410.89
							2008	1,328.76	0.00	0.00	16,739.65
							2009	1,344.11	0.00	0.00	18,083.76
							2010	1,158.85	0.00	0.00	19,242.61
							2011	1,199.81	0.00	0.00	20,442.42
							2012	1,232.69	0.00	0.00	21,675.11
							2013	1,279.59	0.00	0.00	22,954.70
							2014	1,394.93	0.00	0.00	24,349.63
							2015	1,407.87	0.00	0.00	25,757.50
							2016	1,438.05	0.00	0.00	27,195.55
							2017	1,481.71	0.00	0.00	28,677.26
							2018	1,506.51	0.00	0.00	30,183.77
							2019	1,526.45	0.00	0.00	31,710.22
2020	1,560.41	0.00	0.00	33,270.63							
2021	1,615.38	0.00	0.00	34,886.01							
2022	1,611.07	0.00	0.00	36,497.08							
64614		61	53.01	BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	9/30/97	97-29	1996	3,098.12	0.00	791.11	3,889.23
							1997	3,034.46	0.00	0.00	6,923.69
							1998	3,087.51	0.00	0.00	10,011.20
							1999	1,736.28	0.00	0.00	11,747.48
							2000	1,749.00	0.00	0.00	13,496.48
							2001	1,838.04	0.00	0.00	15,334.52
							2002	1,888.92	0.00	0.00	17,223.44
2003	2,035.20	0.00	0.00	19,258.64							

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Penalty 6%		
							Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs
						2004	2,079.72	0.00	21,338.36
						2005	2,092.44	0.00	23,430.80
						2006	2,130.60	0.00	25,561.40
						2007	2,130.60	0.00	27,692.00
						2008	2,091.80	0.00	29,783.80
						2009	2,115.97	0.00	31,899.77
						2010	2,431.65	0.00	34,331.42
						2011	2,517.61	0.00	36,849.03
						2012	2,586.60	0.00	39,435.63
						2013	2,684.99	0.00	42,120.62
						2014	2,927.03	0.00	45,047.65
						2015	2,954.17	0.00	48,001.82
						2016	3,017.51	0.00	51,019.33
						2017	3,109.12	0.00	54,128.45
						2018	3,161.15	0.00	57,289.60
						2019	3,202.99	0.00	60,492.59
						2020	3,274.25	0.00	63,766.84
						2021	3,389.61	0.00	67,156.45
						2022	3,380.56	0.00	70,537.01
64893	61	53.02		BISBAL, JESSE R & DOLORES	6/13/95 950011	1994	2,575.00	0.00	3,041.20
						1995	2,660.00	0.00	5,701.20
						1996	2,738.96	0.00	8,440.16
						1997	2,682.68	0.00	11,122.84
						1998	2,729.58	0.00	13,852.42
						1999	1,536.99	0.00	15,389.41
						2000	1,548.25	0.00	16,937.66
						2001	1,627.07	0.00	18,564.73
						2002	1,672.11	0.00	20,236.84
						2003	1,801.60	0.00	22,038.44
						2004	1,841.01	0.00	23,879.45
						2005	1,852.27	0.00	25,731.72
						2006	1,886.05	0.00	27,617.77
						2007	1,886.05	0.00	29,503.82

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	Penalty 6%	Balance
64974	62	21		JONES, THOMPSON F	10/03/18	2018-008	2008	1,851.71	0.00			31,355.53
							2009	1,873.10	0.00			33,228.63
							2010	2,150.00	0.00			35,378.63
							2011	2,226.00	0.00			37,604.63
							2012	2,287.00	0.00			39,891.63
							2013	2,374.00	0.00			42,265.63
							2014	2,588.00	0.00			44,853.63
							2015	2,612.00	0.00			47,465.63
							2016	2,668.00	0.00			50,133.63
							2017	2,749.00	0.00			52,882.63
							2018	2,795.00	0.00			55,677.63
							2019	2,832.00	0.00			58,509.63
							2020	2,895.00	0.00			61,404.63
							2021	2,997.00	0.00			64,401.63
							2022	2,989.00	0.00			67,390.63
64974	62	21		JONES, THOMPSON F	10/03/18	2018-008	2017	68.73	0.00	22.08		90.81
							2018	69.88	0.00			160.69
							2019	70.80	0.00			231.49
							2020	72.38	0.00			303.87
							2022	0.00	0.00			303.87
66996	62	31.02		LORTERDAN HAMBURG DEVELOPMENT, LLC	10/14/15	2015-016	2014	155.00	0.00	26.81		181.81
							2015	574.64	0.00			756.45
							2016	586.96	0.00			1,343.41
							2017	604.78	0.00			1,948.19
							2018	614.90	0.00			2,563.09
							2019	623.04	0.00			3,186.13
							2020	636.90	0.00			3,823.03
							2022	0.00	0.00			3,823.03
65079	63	1.01		BEAVER RUN SHOPPING CENTER, LLC	4/11/19	2019-000	2013	168,057.92	0.00	159,839.05		327,896.97
							Year End Penalty ----> 2014	89,964.06	120,547.70	17,253.65		555,662.38

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs	Penalty 6%	Balance
66851		63		CLASSIC BUILDERS, LLC	11/21/13 2013-012	2012	458.64	0.00	53.73		512.37
						2013	1,851.72	0.00			2,364.09
						2014	1,164.60	0.00			3,528.69
						2015	1,175.40	0.00			4,704.09
						2016	1,200.60	0.00			5,904.69
						2017	1,237.05	0.00			7,141.74
						2018	1,257.75	0.00			8,399.49
						2019	1,274.40	0.00			9,673.89
						2020	1,302.75	0.00			10,976.64
						2022	0.00	0.00			10,976.64
66925		63		EMPIRE TFI JERSEY HOLDINGS, LLC	10/14/15 2015-018	2014	45.24	0.00	18.45		63.69
						2015	1,306.00	0.00			1,369.69
						2016	1,334.00	0.00			2,703.69
						2017	1,374.50	0.00			4,078.19
						2018	1,397.50	0.00			5,475.69
						2019	1,416.00	0.00			6,891.69
						2020	1,447.50	0.00			8,339.19
						2022	0.00	0.00			8,339.19
65294		67.06	1.41	HFH DEV CORP	10/03/12 2012-015	2011	222.60	0.00	37.96		260.56
						2012	228.70	0.00			489.26
						2013	237.40	0.00			726.66
						2014	258.80	0.00			985.46

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date Cert.	Yr	Penalty 6%		
							Principal	Other Charges	Int & Costs
67319		74	21.03	UNKNOWN	10/03/12 2012-018	2015	261.20	0.00	1,246.66
						2016	266.80	0.00	1,513.46
						2017	274.90	0.00	1,788.36
						2018	279.50	0.00	2,067.86
						2019	283.20	0.00	2,351.06
						2020	289.50	0.00	2,640.56
						2022	0.00	0.00	2,640.56
						2011	2,334.22	0.00	816.39
						2012	372.78	0.00	3,150.61
						2013	386.96	0.00	3,523.39
65520		75	46.03	AL CYPRESS TRUCK PARTS CO, INC	10/04/17 2017-017	2014	421.84	0.00	3,910.35
						2015	425.76	0.00	4,332.19
						2016	434.88	0.00	4,757.95
						2017	448.09	0.00	5,192.83
						2018	455.59	0.00	5,640.92
						2019	461.62	0.00	6,096.51
						2020	471.89	0.00	6,558.13
						2022	0.00	0.00	7,030.02
						2016	1,926.64	0.00	7,030.02
						2017	3,881.59	0.00	2,170.32
65752		75	67	GRESKI/J COVERT	12/06/00 00-25	2018	3,946.54	0.00	6,051.91
						2019	3,998.78	0.00	9,998.45
						2020	4,087.74	0.00	13,997.23
						2022	0.00	0.00	18,084.97
						1999	103.74	0.00	18,084.97
						2000	104.50	0.00	130.10
						2001	109.82	0.00	234.60
						2002	112.86	0.00	344.42
						2003	121.60	0.00	457.28
									578.88

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Penalty 6%	Int & Costs	Balance
							2004	124.26	0.00			703.14
							2005	125.02	0.00			828.16
							2006	127.30	0.00			955.46
							2007	127.30	0.00			1,082.76
							2008	124.98	0.00			1,207.74
							2009	126.43	0.00			1,334.17
							2010	109.65	0.00			1,443.82
							2011	113.53	0.00			1,557.35
							2012	116.64	0.00			1,673.99
							2013	121.07	0.00			1,795.06
							2014	131.99	0.00			1,927.05
							2015	133.21	0.00			2,060.26
							2016	136.07	0.00			2,196.33
							2017	140.20	0.00			2,336.53
							2018	142.55	0.00			2,479.08
							2019	144.43	0.00			2,623.51
							2020	147.65	0.00			2,771.16
							2021	152.85	0.00			2,924.01
							2022	152.44	0.00			3,076.45
66146	80	5		KANTER, KENNETH	6/09/98	98-46	1997	228.80	0.00	50.59		279.39
							1998	347.20	0.00			626.59
							1999	876.33	0.00			1,502.92
							2000	209.00	0.00			1,711.92
							2001	219.64	0.00			1,931.56
							2002	225.72	0.00			2,157.28
							2003	243.20	0.00			2,400.48
							2004	248.52	0.00			2,649.00
							2005	250.04	0.00			2,899.04
							2006	254.60	0.00			3,153.64
							2007	254.60	0.00			3,408.24
							2008	249.96	0.00			3,658.20
							2009	252.85	0.00			3,911.05
							2010	410.65	0.00			4,321.70

HARDYSTON TOWNSHIP OPEN TAX TITLE LIEN SUMMARY

Taxid	Block	Lot	Qualcode	Owner	Sale Date	Cert.	Yr	Principal	Other Charges	Penalty 6%	Balance
							2011	425.17	0.00		4,746.87
							2012	436.82	0.00		5,183.69
							2013	453.43	0.00		5,637.12
							2014	494.31	0.00		6,131.43
							2015	498.89	0.00		6,630.32
							2016	509.59	0.00		7,139.91
							2017	525.06	0.00		7,664.97
							2018	533.85	0.00		8,198.82
							2019	540.91	0.00		8,739.73
							2020	552.95	0.00		9,292.68
							2021	572.43	0.00		9,865.11
							2022	570.90	0.00		10,436.01
66234	82	1		WILLIAMS, FLOR	10/04/17	2017-019	2016	0.00	6,516.93	100.00	6,616.93
							2017	1,899.74	0.00		8,516.67
							2018	2,546.25	0.00		11,062.92
							2019	2,579.95	0.00		13,642.87
							2020	2,637.35	0.00		16,280.22
							2021	2,730.27	0.00		19,010.49
							2022	2,722.98	0.00		21,733.47
66322	84	33		US BANK CUST FOR CCTS CAP, LLC	10/14/15	2015-022	2014	971.76	0.00	211.56	1,183.32
							2015	2,110.50	0.00		3,293.82
							2016	2,155.74	0.00		5,449.56
							2017	2,221.19	0.00		7,670.75
							2018	2,258.36	0.00		9,929.11
							2019	2,288.26	0.00		12,217.37
							2020	2,339.16	0.00		14,556.53
							2021	2,421.58	0.00		16,978.11
							2022	2,415.11	0.00		19,393.22

Certificate Totals by Year

YEP total in "Taxes"

YEAR	Taxes	Utility/Other	Int & Costs	Total
1994	2,575.00	0.00	466.20	3,041.20
1996	4,633.68	0.00	1,181.70	5,815.38
1997	228.80	0.00	50.59	279.39
1999	103.74	0.00	26.36	130.10
2003	72.46	0.00	20.75	93.21
2011	9,696.76	0.00	6,999.52	16,696.28
2012	2,015.35	0.00	455.87	2,471.22
2013	174,005.80	0.00	160,922.65	334,928.45
2014	8,088.46	0.00	1,481.88	9,570.34
2015	928.37	0.00	180.02	1,108.39
2016	1,926.64	6,516.93	343.68	8,787.25
2017	2,877.35	0.00	194.17	3,071.52
2019	1,257.28	0.00	165.21	1,422.49

YEP total in "Taxes"

Taxes Transferred to Certificates by Year

YEAR	Taxes	Utility/Other	Int & Costs	Total
1995	2,660.00	0.00	0.00	2,660.00
1996	2,738.96	0.00	0.00	2,738.96
1997	7,220.12	0.00	0.00	7,220.12
1998	7,694.43	0.00	0.00	7,694.43
1999	5,412.73	0.00	0.00	5,412.73
2000	4,833.50	0.00	0.00	4,833.50
2001	5,034.66	0.00	0.00	5,034.66
2002	5,128.18	0.00	0.00	5,128.18
2003	5,740.80	0.00	0.00	5,740.80
2004	5,977.56	0.00	0.00	5,977.56
2005	6,014.12	0.00	0.00	6,014.12
2006	6,123.80	0.00	0.00	6,123.80
2007	6,123.80	0.00	0.00	6,123.80
2008	6,012.29	0.00	0.00	6,012.29
2009	6,081.76	0.00	0.00	6,081.76
2010	6,572.55	0.00	0.00	6,572.55
2011	6,804.89	0.00	0.00	6,804.89

2012	8,031.95	0.00	0.00	8,031.95
2013	11,934.09	0.00		11,934.09
2014	124,544.37		120,547.70	245,092.07
2015	61,549.62		80,991.54	142,541.16
2016	65,576.91	0.00		65,576.91
2017	73,329.76		58,223.00	131,552.76
2018	80,006.33	0.00		80,006.33
2019	81,075.27	0.00		81,075.27
2020	85,721.99	0.00		85,721.99
2021	21,380.61	0.00		21,380.61
2022	21,323.52	0.00		21,323.52

Total Certificates and Transfers by Year

YEP total in "Taxes"

YEAR	Taxes	Utility/Other	Int & Costs	Total
1994	2,575.00	0.00	466.20	3,041.20
1995	2,660.00	0.00	0.00	2,660.00
1996	7,372.64	0.00	1,181.70	8,554.34
1997	7,448.92	0.00	50.59	7,499.51
1998	7,694.43	0.00	0.00	7,694.43
1999	5,516.47	0.00	26.36	5,542.83
2000	4,833.50	0.00	0.00	4,833.50
2001	5,034.66	0.00	0.00	5,034.66
2002	5,128.18	0.00	0.00	5,128.18
2003	5,813.26	0.00	20.75	5,834.01
2004	5,977.56	0.00	0.00	5,977.56
2005	6,014.12	0.00	0.00	6,014.12
2006	6,123.80	0.00	0.00	6,123.80
2007	6,123.80	0.00	0.00	6,123.80
2008	6,012.29	0.00	0.00	6,012.29
2009	6,081.76	0.00	0.00	6,081.76
2010	6,572.55	0.00	0.00	6,572.55
2011	16,501.65	0.00	6,999.52	23,501.17
2012	10,047.30	0.00	455.87	10,503.17
2013	185,939.89	0.00	160,922.65	346,862.54
2014	132,632.83	120,547.70	1,481.88	254,662.41
2015	62,477.99	80,991.54	180.02	143,649.55
2016	67,503.55	6,516.93	343.68	74,364.16
2017	76,207.11	58,223.00	194.17	134,624.28
2018	80,006.33	0.00	0.00	80,006.33
2019	82,332.55	0.00	165.21	82,497.76
2020	85,721.99	0.00	0.00	85,721.99
2021	21,380.61	0.00	0.00	21,380.61
2022	21,323.52	0.00	0.00	21,323.52
				1,377,826.03

Lien Holders

Vendor ID Name and Address

108 ALEJANDRO HENRIQUEZ
5855 GLEN EAGLE LN
VERO BEACH, FL 32967
589-11-8413 No Active Liens

143 ALL AMERICAN TAX LIENS LLC
740 FRONT ST
HEMPSTEAD, NY 11550
87-3051915 No Active Liens

82 ATCF II NJ LLC, TAXSERV AS CUST
PO BOX 69239
BALTIMORE, MD 21264
45-2054459 No Active Liens

17 BAIRD, BRUCE & ELIZABETH
63 CRESTWOOD RD
ROCKAWAY, NJ 07866
Open Liens

119 BALA PARTNERS LLC
PO BOX 303
POTTERSVILLE, NJ 07979
84-3053416 No Active Liens

59 BALI MANAGEMENT, LLC
PO BOX 413
HAMBURG, NJ 07419
46-0687706 No Active Liens

146 BAUEN LLC
729 W SHORE TRL
SPARTA, NJ 07871
84-4550855 No Active Liens

110 BENJAMIN FLECK
464 E NEW YORK AVE
BROOKLYN, NY 11225
542-11-0180 No Active Liens

135 BOHDAN SENYSZYN
20 HORIZON DRIVE
SUCCASUNNA, NJ 07876
155-52-2615 No Active Liens

10 BREEN CAPITAL HOLDINGS, INC
621 ALEXANDER RD
PRINCETON, NJ 08540
Open Liens

58 C&E TAX LIEN FUND I
PO BOX 23-1308
NEW YORK, NY 10023
90-0807434 Open Liens

26 CARABELLESE, PAT
127 S WASHINGTON AVE
BERGENFIELD, NJ 07621
123456 Open Liens

121 CARLO FINANCIAL SOFTWARE TECHNOLOGY LLC
502 ANTEBELLUM LN
MOUNT PLEASANT, SC 29464
86-3460758 No Active Liens

90 CHRISTIANA T C/F CE1/FIRSTTRUST
PO BOX 5021
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19111
90-0807434 Open Liens

103 CHRISTOPHER MAGNUS
3709 RT 94
HAMBURG, NJ 07419
199-68-8722 No Active Liens

141 CIANPA LLC
18395 GULF BLVD STE 203 #4
INDIAN SHORES, FL 33785
86-1675342 No Active Liens

47 CICERALE, FRANK
36 POST RD
HAMBURG, NJ 07419
143841696 Open Liens

84 CICERALE, FRANK JR
61 DEER TRAIL LAKE ROAD
STOCKHOLM, NJ 07460
143-84-1696 Open Liens

72 CLEMENTE ENTERPRISES, LLC
PO BOX 141
WYCKOFF, NJ 07481
56-2339121 No Active Liens

142 CRESTON VENTURES, LLC
1352 MAIN ST SUITE 4 - 160
YOUNG HARRIS, GA 30582
88-2986672 No Active Liens

41 CRUSADER LIEN SERVICES
179 WASHINGTON LANE
JENKINTOWN, PA 19046
20-5963694 Open Liens

1 CRUSADER SERVICING CORP
179 WASHINGTON LANE
JENKINTOWN, PA 19046
20-5963694 Open Liens

57 CUNNIFFE, NIGEL
 14 WENTWORTH CT.
 HAMBURG, NJ 07419
 12345678 Open Liens

126 DEGASPER REAL ESTATE LLC
 18395 GULF BLVD STE 203 RM 4
 INDIAN SHORES, FL 33785
 38-4138002 No Active Liens

136 DIANNE CLEMENTE
 P O BOX 141
 WYCKOFF, NJ 07481
 152-34-2428 No Active Liens

30 DOMINGUES, JOSE
 7 DISEPO AVE
 HAWTHORNE, NJ 07506
 155488395 Open Liens

118 EAGLE RAY INVESTMENTS LLC
 5208 GRIGGS AVENUE
 NORTH PORT, FL 34291
 83-4615191 No Active Liens

132 EVOLVE BANK & TRUST
 6000 POPLAR AVE, SUITE 300
 MEMPHIS, TN 38119
 71-0057070 No Active Liens

102 FEDIGAN LLC
 474 MARY ALLEN WAY
 MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092
 82-1728569 No Active Liens

14 FERNWOOD FUNDING, LLC
 92 MAIN AVE
 WALLINGTON, NJ 07057
 Open Liens

138 FIG 20, LLC FBO SEC PTY
 PO BOX 12225
 NEWARK, NJ 07101
 84-5016941 Open Liens

115 FIG CUST FIGNJ19LLC & SEC PTY
 PO BOX 54226
 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70154
 83-3625481 Open Liens

2 FIRST UNION, AGENT FOR BREEN
 101 FARNSWORTH AVE
 BORDENTOWN, NJ 08505
 22-3459982 Open Liens

144 FNA DZ, LLC FBO WSFS
 201 W LAKE ST #165
 CHICAGO, IL 60606
 38-4010397 No Active Liens

11 FRANKLIN INDUSTRIES, INC
 49 LINDEN AVE
 ELMWOOD PARK, NJ 07407
 Open Liens

20 FUNB C.T./M.D. SASS-II (2)
 123 S BROAD ST, PA 1328
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
 13-3952464 Open Liens

3 FUNB CT MD SASS II (2)
 765 BROAD ST NJ 1717
 NEWARK, NJ 07102
 13-3952464 Open Liens

12 FUNB CT/MD SASS 2 (II)
 765 BROAD ST NJ 1717
 NEWARK, NJ 07102
 Open Liens

16 FUNB CT/MD SASS-II (2)
 123 S BROAD ST, PA 1328
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
 Open Liens

9 FUNB CUST/TTEE % PLYMOUTH SPV 1
 1120 ROUTE 22 EAST
 BRIDGEWATER, NJ 08807
 Open Liens

21 FUNB CUSTODIAN PHOENIX FUNDING
 123 S BROAD ST 11TH FLOOR
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
 22-3440499 Open Liens

97 GANZ, RAYMOND
 3018 ROUTE 23 N
 FRANKLIN, NJ 07416
 151-60-7112 No Active Liens

15 GIOVATTO, JOHN
 49 LINDEN AVE
 ELMWOOD PARK, NJ 07407
 Open Liens

116 GIULIANO MINEO
 196 UTTER AVE
 STATEN ISLAND, NY 10314
 83-4450280 No Active Liens

129 GLENN W GERISCH
60 DEER TRAIL LAKE RD
STOCKHOLM, NJ 07460
45-2607740 Open Liens

147 GTECH CAPITAL LLC
474 MARY ALLEN WAY
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092
83-2841738 No Active Liens

73 HANSCH, HENRY
504 CHANDLER LN
WHIPPANY, NJ 07981
158400616 No Active Liens

51 HARMONY FIANCIAL SERVICES
270 SPARTA AVE STE 104
SPARTA, NJ 07871
113687006 No Active Liens

100 HOAG, MICHAEL
PO BOX 202
KENILWORTH, NJ 07033
146-62-8848 No Active Liens

125 IMCM CORPORATION
55 HARDING PARKWAY
MOUNT VERNON, NY 10552
86-1274771 No Active Liens

122 IMPERIAL TAX LIENS, LLC
284 PULIS AVE
FRANKLIN LAKES, NJ 07417
85-2840221 No Active Liens

38 INDRI, MARCO
57 GLEN AVE
STOCKHOLM, NJ 07460
1234566 Open Liens

86 JAYSHREE
19 EXETER LANE
HAMBURG, NJ 07419
20-4605223 No Active Liens

4 JERMAN, JEFFREY R
PO BOX 355
MONMOTH BEACH, NJ 07750
148-50-5784 Open Liens

8 JERYL INDUSTRIES INC
75 SPARTA AVE UNIT#B
NEWTON, NJ 07860
Open Liens

120 JOSEPH BREZINA IV
565 STANHOPE RD
SPARTA, NJ 07871
150-86-8497 No Active Liens

19 KANTER, KENNETH
136 WALLINGTON AVE
WALLINGTON, NJ 07057
12345 Open Liens

31 KELLEY, DALE
PO BOX 1731
MCAFEE, NJ 07428
123456 Open Liens

32 KELLEY, DALE
PO BOX 1731
MCAFEE, NJ 07428
123456 Open Liens

133 KELLY L. SENYSZYN
20 HORIZON DRIVE
SUCCASUNNA, NJ 07876
139-60-8762 No Active Liens

44 KISTLE, JOSEPH
213 DAVIS RD
FRANKLIN, NJ 07416
523-11-9808 No Active Liens

37 KUMETZ, ALLEN
35 DIVISION AVE
GARFIELD, NJ 07026
147625977 No Active Liens

92 LAKE GERARD, LLC
123 SOUTH STREET STE 112
OYSTER BAY, NY 11771
123456789 Open Liens

83 LAMI, JOHN
307 W SHORE TRAIL
SPARTA, NJ 07871
141-46-3827 No Active Liens

98 LARRY CHEN
650 E PALISADE AVE STE 2 #258
ENGLEWOOD CLIFFS, NJ 07632
83-2518876 No Active Liens

53 LASHER, STELLA
PO BOX 83
MILLTOWN, NJ 08850
146649706 No Active Liens

78 LASHER, STUART
PO BOX 83
MILLTOWN, NJ 08850
132345435 No Active Liens

0 LIEN TIMES, LLC
203 STEPHENS ROAD
WEST MILFORD, NJ 07480
22-3703972 Open Liens

124 LIENSOURCE
7016 HEARTH LANE
MACUNGIE, PA 18062
45-5293769 No Active Liens

96 LUCY A FRODELLA
5 BRANDYWINE PLACE
OAKLAND, NJ 07436
153-52-0450 No Active Liens

91 M & V LIENS
23 IRVING PLACE
NEWTON, NJ 07860
27-4954907 Open Liens

45 MACRICH ASSOCIATES LLC
88 EAST MAIN ST #315
MENDHAM, NJ 07945
123456789 Open Liens

99 MAPLOT LLC
90 EAST HALSEY ROAD STE 333 #243
PARSIPPANY, NJ 07054
84-3226937 No Active Liens

40 MARKIEWICZ, RAFAL
2081 MORRIS AVE APT 112
UNION, NJ 07083
123456 Open Liens

128 MEGHAN HOWARD
358 CAMBRIDGE AVE NE
PALM BAY, FL 32906
321-21-3720 No Active Liens

134 MICHAEL J PARISE
4 ANTHONY COURT
HAMBURG, NJ 07419
146-82-3478 No Active Liens

131 MIKE CRISCUOLO
861 SW 78TH AVE
PLANTATION, FL 33324
592-17-4652 No Active Liens

24 MOELLER, DENNIS
 285 HIGH CREST DR
 WEST MILFORD, NJ 07480
 151-32-1848 No Active Liens

85 MORELLI, MARK
 206 MCPEEK ROAD
 LAFAYETTE, NJ 07848
 137-68-3237 No Active Liens

76 MTAG AS CUST FOR ALTERNA FUNDING II, LLC
 PO BOX 54967
 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70154
 32-0472696 No Active Liens

70 MTAG CUST FOR ALTERNA FUNDING1,LLV
 PO BOX 54817
 NEW ORLEANS, LA 70154
 37-1761494 No Active Liens

77 MTAG CUST FOR EMPIRE VII NJ PORTFOLIO
 PO BOX 2096
 HICKSVILLE, NY 11802
 46-550136 No Active Liens

81 MTAG CUST FOR EMPIRE VIII NJ PORTFOLIO
 PO BOX 2208
 HICKSVILLE, NY 11802
 81-0932585 No Active Liens

61 MUELLER, EDWARD
 59 MARKET ST
 NEWARK, NJ 07102
 154-36-9137 No Active Liens

6 NATIONAL TAX ASSISTANCE
 30 FEDERAL ST
 BOSTON, MA 02110
 04-3439014 Open Liens

5 NJD MANAGEMENT CORP
 71 CATSKILL CT
 BELLE MEAD, NJ 08502
 22-3430703 Open Liens

13 NJD MANAGEMENT CORP / E DENAGEL
 71 CATSKILL CT
 BELLE MEAD, NJ 08502
 Open Liens

36 OLDER, JAMES C
 87 E MOUNTAIN RD
 HILLSBOROUGH, NJ 08844
 721-07-4942 No Active Liens

49 PARK FINANCE LLC
PO BOX 109
CEDAR KNOLLS, NJ 07927
123456789 Open Liens

42 PARK FINANCE, LLC
PO BOX 109
CEDAR KNOLLS, NJ 07927
055-54-6394 No Active Liens

95 PARKER DANIEL WORTH
54 WEST OWASSO TURNPIKE
NEWTON, NJ 07860
135-96-0236 No Active Liens

93 PHILLIP NADLER
23 IRVING PLACE
NEWTON, NJ 07860
073-70-6966 No Active Liens

7 PHOENIX FUNDING, INC
191 GLEN RD
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092
22-3440499 Open Liens

33 PHOENIX FUNDING, INC
1148 SPRINGFIELD AVENUE
MOUNTAINSIDE, NJ 07092
22-3440499 Open Liens

107 RAM TAX LIEN FUND LP
P.O. BOX 8401
CAROL STREAM, IL 60197
83-3780234 No Active Liens

114 RB TAX INVESTMENTS LLC
PO BOX 200895
PITTSBURGH, PA 15251
85-3616275 No Active Liens

18 REALTY PROPERTIES, INC
122 SPRINGSIDE AVE
TEANECK, NJ 07666
123456789 Open Liens

67 RIDGEBACK VENTURES LLC
PO BOX 503
MOUNT FREEDDOM, NJ 07970
20-4652109 No Active Liens

88 RIDGEBACK VENTURES LLC CUST JB
PO BOX 503
MOUNT FREEDOM, NJ 07970
161-36-2616 No Active Liens

27 ROLAND DAVID ASSOCIATES
 41 OAK STREET
 HAMBURG, NJ 07419
 22-0981365 Open Liens

35 ROTHMAN, R
 411 GRAND AVENUE
 ENGLEWOOD, NJ 07631
 148-40-4586 Open Liens

22 RUSTIC RIDGE HOLDINGS, LLC
 60 DEER TRAIL LAKE RD
 STOCKHOLM, NJ 07460
 45-260774 Open Liens

23 SANDERS, LINDA
 203 STEPHENS RD
 WEST MILFORD, NJ
 152-38-8584 Open Liens

25 SCALA, THOMAS JR
 1618 UNION VALLEY ROAD
 WEST MILFORD, NJ 07480
 23-3703972 Open Liens

80 SCOTTI, JOSEPH
 10 MOUNTAIN RD
 HAMBURG, NJ 07419
 136444226 No Active Liens

62 SIBES INVESTMENT
 9 OLD MASHIPACONG ROAD
 MONTAGUE, NJ 07827
 46-0836182 No Active Liens

117 SUNSHINE ST CERT VIII/BKUNITED
 7900 MIAMI LAKES DRIVE WEST
 MIAMI LAKES, FL 33016
 85-0621858 No Active Liens

111 SUZANNE BERG
 PO BOX 571
 HAMILTON, MT 59840
 550-49-2813 No Active Liens

109 TAX LIEN CAPITAL INVESTMENT CLUB
 10 CYRIL MAGNIN UNIT 701
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
 47-2652153 No Active Liens

139 TAX LIEN FUND LP
 PO BOX 132
 SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104
 86-2859305 No Active Liens

112 TERMINUS TECHNOLOGIES INC
235 N PAULINA ST #3B
CHICAGO, IL 60612
84-2941032 No Active Liens

137 THERESA SCHLOSSER
39 TRINITY ST.
NEWTON, NJ 07860
999-15-1915 No Active Liens

123 TRYSTONE CAPITAL ASSETS LLC
P.O. BOX 1030
BRICK, NJ 08723
47-5486171 Open Liens

74 TWR AS CST FOR EBURY FUND 1NJ LLC
PO BOX 37695
BALTIMORE, MD 21297-3695
46-3245126 No Active Liens

101 US BANK CORP TRUST - TLSG
50 SOUTH 16TH ST, STE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
84-2615512 No Active Liens

75 US BANK CUST ACTLIEN HOLDING
50 SOUTH 16TH ST- SUITE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
45-1822734 Open Liens

87 US BANK CUST BV002 TRST & CRDTRS
50 S 16TH STREET, SUITE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
47-7432844 No Active Liens

64 US BANK CUST CRESTAR CAPITAL LLC
2 LIBERTY PL 50 S 16TH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
26-3752347 Open Liens

66 US BANK CUST FNA JERSEY BOI, LLC
50 S 16TH ST STE 1950
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
45-3021592 No Active Liens

71 US BANK CUST FOR ACTLIEN HOLDING
50 S 16TH ST STE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
45-1822734 Open Liens

65 US BANK CUST FOR BV001 TRUST
50 S 16TH ST STE 1950
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
80-6248293 No Active Liens

48 US BANK CUST FOR CCTS CAPITAL, LLC
50 S 16TH ST-STE #1950
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
26-3752347 Open Liens

79 US BANK CUST FOR PC6, LLC STERLING NAT'L
TLSG 50 16TH ST STE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
47-5086702 No Active Liens

89 US BANK CUST FOR PC7 FIRSTTRUST BANK
50 SOUTH 16TH STREET - SUITE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
82-2238778 No Active Liens

94 US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAP 8
50 SOUTH 16TH STREET-SUITE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
84-2615512 No Active Liens

63 US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAP III, LLC
2 LIBERTY PL 50 S 16TH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
46-2284956 Open Liens

54 US BANK CUST FOR PRO CAPITAL I, LL
50 S 16TH ST. STE. 1950
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
27-0751364 No Active Liens

69 US BANK CUST PC5 STERLING NATIONAL
50 S 16TH ST STE 2050
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
46-5048723 No Active Liens

68 US BANK CUST, EMPIRE VI
2 LIBERTY PL 50 16TH ST
PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
61-1713003 No Active Liens

56 US BANK CUST/EMP IV, CAP ONE
 50 S. 16TH ST. STE. 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 45-2233792 No Active Liens

60 US BANK CUST/EMPIRE TAX FUND V LLC
 50 S 16TH ST STE 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102-2513
 35-2431221 Open Liens

50 US BANK FOR EMPIRE TAX FUND 1, LLC
 50 S 16TH ST, STE 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 27-1704673 Open Liens

52 US BANK FOR PROCAPITAL I, LLC
 50S 16TH ST STE 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 27-0751364 No Active Liens

39 US BANK-CUST/SASS MUNI V DTR?
 2 LIBERTY PL STE 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 20-1087601 Open Liens

46 US BANK-CUST/SASS MUNI V dtr
 50 S 16TH ST STE#1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 20-1087601 Open Liens

55 US BANK-CUST/SASS MUNI VI DTR
 50 S. 16TH ST.-STE. 1950
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 26-2673398 Open Liens

113 USBANK CUST TOWER DBXI
 50 S 16TH ST STE 2050
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 86-6676692 No Active Liens

140 USBANK CUST TOWER DBXII
 50 S 16TH ST STE 2050
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19102
 88-6282926 No Active Liens

28 WACHOVIA-COLL AGT/SASS MUNI-IV
 123 S BROAD ST, PA 1328S
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
 13-4187073 Open Liens

34 WACHOVIA-CUST/SASS MUNI V DTR
 123 S BROAD ST. PA 1328S
 PHILADELPHIA, PA 19109
 20-1087601 Open Liens

29 WITTIG, CLAUDE
BOX 678
STOCKHOLM, NJ
375-30-4903 No Active Liens

43 WOLOSKY, JESSE
1 VISTA DR
SPARTA, NJ 07871
142-68-8848 Open Liens

130 WSFS AS CUST LVTLOPS/FIRSTTRUST
PO BOX 815
FORT WASHINGTON, PA 19034
86-2505451 No Active Liens

127 YESINN LLC
3675 LANDFAIR RD
PASADENA, CA 91107
96-0918873 No Active Liens

145 ZYRA HOLDINGS
38 TUNISON RD
NEW BRUNSWICK, NJ 08901
88-3846694 No Active Liens.

BANKRUPT PROPERTIES HAVING NON-ZERO (Delinquent) BALANCES STARTING IN QUARTER 4 2022

YEAR	TAXID	BLOCK	LOT	QUALIF.	OWNER	TAXES	ADJUST	TAX PAID	INT.PAID	A/O TAX	A/O PAID	TOTALPAID	BALANCE	BAL < 5.00
2022*	10231	36	35		FRAWLEY, MARGARET A	3891.68		2663.99	77.62			2741.61	1227.69	
2022*	12944	54	4		BILENSKI, DANIEL P & DONNA J	4910.93		4910.93	91.70			5002.63		0.00
2022*	47513	68	16.03		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1793.40		0.00				0.00	1793.40	
2022*	47545	68	16.06		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1793.40		0.00				0.00	1793.40	
2022*	47552	68	16.07		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1667.86		0.00				0.00	1667.86	
2022*	47584	68	16.10		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1724.65		0.00				0.00	1724.65	
2022*	47601	68	16.12		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1733.62		0.00				0.00	1733.62	
2022*	47619	68	16.13		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1712.70		0.00				0.00	1712.70	
2022*	47626	68	16.14		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1640.96		0.00				0.00	1640.96	
2022*	47633	68	16.15		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1637.97		0.00				0.00	1637.97	
2022*	47640	68	16.16		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1673.84		0.00				0.00	1673.84	
2022*	47658	68	16.18		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1634.98		0.00				0.00	1634.98	
2022*	47665	68	16.19		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1551.29		0.00				0.00	1551.29	
2022*	47672	68	16.20		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	2854.50		0.00				0.00	2854.50	
2022*	47680	68	16.21		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	373.63		0.00				0.00	373.63	
2022	29088	79	14		RADICE, GEORGE C & CARRIE L	5311.45		5311.45				5311.45		0.00

TOTAL TAXES	TOTAL ADJUST	TOTAL TAX PAID	TOTAL INT.PAID	TOTAL A/O TAX	TOTAL A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	TOT BAL > 5.00	TOT BAL < 5.00
35906.86	0.00	12886.37	169.32	0.00	0.00	13055.69	23020.49	0.00

TOTALS:..... 23020.49 0.00
GRAND TOTAL:..... 23020.49

ITEMS:..... 14 2
TOTAL ITEMS:..... 16
TOTAL TTL'S:..... 0.00

BANKRUPT PROPERTIES HAVING NON-ZERO (Delinquent) BALANCES STARTING IN QUARTER 4 2022

YEAR	TAXID	BLOCK	LOT	QUALIF.	OWNER	TAXES	ADJUST	TAX PAID	INT. PAID	A/O TAX	A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	BALANCE	BAL < 5.00
2021*	63515	36	35		FRAULEY, MARGARET A	3902.09		3902.09	2.80			3904.89	1794.07	0.00
2021	67365	68	16.03		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1798.20		4.13	68.58			72.71	1794.07	
2021	67372	68	16.06		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1798.20		4.13	68.58			72.71	1794.07	
2021	67380	68	16.07		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1672.33		3.67	59.03			62.70	1668.66	
2021	67407	68	16.10		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1729.27		3.92	63.34			67.26	1725.35	
2021	67414	68	16.12		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1738.26		3.92	64.04			67.96	1734.34	
2021	67421	68	16.13		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1717.28		3.85	62.44			66.29	1713.43	
2021	67439	68	16.14		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1645.35		3.60	56.97			60.57	1641.75	
2021	67446	68	16.15		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1642.36		3.57	56.75			60.32	1638.79	
2021	67453	68	16.16		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1678.32		3.71	59.48			63.19	1674.61	
2021	67460	68	16.18		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1639.36		3.56	56.53			60.09	1635.80	
2021	67478	68	16.19		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	1555.44		3.26	50.15			53.41	1552.18	
2021	67485	68	16.20		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	2862.14		0.00	168.56			168.56	2862.14	
2021	67492	68	16.21		AANDREI J INVESTORS, LLC	374.63		0.86	9.93			10.79	373.77	

TOTAL TAXES	TOTAL ADJUST	TOTAL TAX PAID	TOTAL INT. PAID	TOTAL A/O TAX	TOTAL A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	TOT BAL > 5.00	TOT BAL < 5.00
25753.23	0.00	3944.27	847.18	0.00	0.00	4791.45	21808.96	0.00

TOTALS:..... 21808.96 0.00
GRAND TOTAL:..... 21808.96

ITEMS:..... 13 1
TOTAL ITEMS:..... 14
TOTAL TTL'S:..... 0.00

BANKRUPT PROPERTIES HAVING NON-ZERO (Delinquent) BALANCES STARTING IN QUARTER 4 2022

YEAR	TAXID	BLOCK	LOT	QUALIF.	OWNER	TAXES	ADJUST	TAX PAID	INT. PAID	A/O TAX	A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	BALANCE	BAL < 5.00
2020*	63522	36	35		FRAWLEY, MARGARET A	3769.29		3769.29	22.11			3791.40		0.00
2020*	63730	54	4		BILENSKI, DANIEL P & DONNA J	4756.49		2430.00	93.21			2523.21	2326.49	

TOTAL TAXES	TOTAL ADJUST	TOTAL TAX PAID	TOTAL INT. PAID	TOTAL A/O TAX	TOTAL A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	TOT BAL > 5.00	TOT BAL < 5.00
8525.78	0.00	6199.29	115.32	0.00	0.00	6314.61	2326.49	0.00

TOTALS:.....	2326.49	0.00
GRAND TOTAL:.....	2326.49	
# ITEMS:.....	1	1
TOTAL ITEMS:.....	2	
TOTAL TTL'S:.....	0.00	

BANKRUPT PROPERTIES HAVING NON-ZERO (Delinquent) BALANCES STARTING IN QUARTER 4 2022

YEAR	TAXID	BLOCK	LOT	QUALIF.	OWNER	TAXES	ADJUST	TAX PAID	INT. PAID	A/O TAX	A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	BALANCE	BAL < 5.00
2019*	63530	36	35		FRAWLEY, MARGARET A	3687.26		3687.26	231.03			3918.29		0.00
2019	63748	54	4		BILENSKI, DANIEL P & DONNA J	4652.98		3485.22	33.61			3518.83	1167.76	

TOTAL TAXES	TOTAL ADJUST	TOTAL TAX PAID	TOTAL INT. PAID	TOTAL A/O TAX	TOTAL A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	TOT BAL > 5.00	TOT BAL < 5.00
8340.24	0.00	7172.48	264.64	0.00	0.00	7437.12	1167.76	0.00

TOTALS:..... 1167.76 0.00
GRAND TOTAL:..... 1167.76

ITEMS:..... 1 1
TOTAL ITEMS:..... 2
TOTAL TTL'S:..... 0.00

BANKRUPT PROPERTIES HAVING NON-ZERO (Delinquent) BALANCES STARTING IN QUARTER 4 2022

YEAR	TAXID	BLOCK	LOT	QUALIF.	OWNER	TAXES	ADJUST	TAX PAID	INT. PAID	A/O TAX	A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	BALANCE	BAL < 5.00
2018	63547	36	35		FRAWLEY, MARGARET A & JOHN A	3639.09		3639.09	835.82			4474.91		0.00

TOTAL TAXES	TOTAL ADJUST	TOTAL TAX PAID	TOTAL INT. PAID	TOTAL A/O TAX	TOTAL A/O PAID	TOTAL PAID	TOT BAL > 5.00	TOT BAL < 5.00
3639.09	0.00	3639.09	835.82	0.00	0.00	4474.91	0.00	0.00

TOTALS:..... 0.00 0.00
GRAND TOTAL:..... 0.00

ITEMS:..... 0 1
TOTAL ITEMS:..... 1
TOTAL TTL'S:..... 0.00